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No. 68'3, A.] 	 [Published July 18, 1907. 

CHAPTER 668. 

AN ACT to create section 1950m, of the statutes, limiting 
the expense charge in the premium which may be charged 
by 11F- insurance companies. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcTioN 1. There are added to the statutes a new sec- 
tion to read: 
• • 	 • 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force on 
and after the first day of January, 1908, after its passage 
and publication. 

Approved July 16.1907. 

No. 606, A.1 	 [Published July 18, 1907. 

CHAPTER 669. 

AN ACT to create section 4470h of the statutes, relating to the 
erection of poles upon lands and attachment or stringing of 
wires upon or over lands, buildings, or structures with-
out the consent of the owner. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin. represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

StexTiox 1. There is added to the statutes a new sec- 
tion to read: 
• • 

SECTION '3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved July 16, 1907. 
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or within any book in the state library or in the library of the 
state historical society, or in any office in the capitol, or in any 
way injure the trees or shrubbery within the park around the 
same, or the fences or other structures, statuary or ornaments 
within or around said park, or walk or be upon any part of 
said park other than upon the walks and driveways thereof, or 
catch, kill, destroy, wound, maim, worry or molest the birds. 
squirrels or game in said park, or fire or discharge any firearm, 
or fire or explode any firecracker or other thing containing any 
explosive substance in said park, except as permitted by the 
state superintendent of public property, or deposit any filth 
or commit any nuisance within said park, or who shall hitch 
any team or animal to the fences, hydrants, posts, poles or trees 
around said park, or who shall allow any horse or other animal 
belonging to him or in his charge to remain hitched or unhitched 
upon any street within eleven feet of the cement curb surround-
ing said park, or who shall suffer or permit any dog belonging 
to him or in his charge, custody or control, to chase, worry, 
molest, disturb or catch any squirrel, bird or game in said park 
shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more 
than ten days or by fine not exceeding twenty-five dollars; and 
the state superintendent of public property and his employes 
are hereby authorized and it is made their duty to arrest on 
view, with or without process, or cause to be arrested and to 
prosecute any person guilty of such offense, and to summarily 
kill any dogs found in said park. 

(Ch. 94, 1907.) 

Penalty for neutralizing cattle test. SECTION 4470m. 
Any person who shall use or cause to be used by any 
other person, tuberculin or any other agent upon cattle, by in-
jection or otherwise, for the purpose of preventing a proper 
reaction when a tuberculin test is made by an intending pur-
chaser or any other person, shall be deemed guilty of a misde-
meanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a 
fine of not less than two hundred dollars nor more than five 
hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not more 
than one year nor less than six months, or by both such fine 
and imprisonment. 

(Ch. 304, 1907.) 

Poles and wires on private property without owner's 
consent; penalty. SEcrioN 4470h. 1. No person nor any offi- 
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cer, agent, servant or employe of any firm or corporation shall 
erect any pole or poles outside of the limits of any highway, 
street or alley or attach any wire or cables to any tree, build-
ing or structure, or string or suspend any wire, wires or cables 
over any private property without first obtaining the consent 
of the owner or agent of the owner, to erect such pole or poles 
or to string such wire or wires, or the consent of the owner or 
agent of the owner of any building or structure to which such 
wire, wires or cables are attached ; and any person who shall 
fail to remove such pole, poles, wire or wires or to detach such 
wire, wires or cables within ten days after such person, firm or 
corporation has been served with a notice to remove, as here-
inafter provided, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and 
upon conviction thereof shall be fined in any sum not exceed-
ing twenty-five dollars. 

Notice to remove. 2. Such notice to remove shall be in 
writing and shall be given by the owner or agent of the owner 
of the land or of the building or structure, and shall contain a 
description of the land upon which such pole or poles have been 
erected, or over which such wires have been strung or attached. 
Such notice to remove shall be served in the manner prescribed 
for the service of a summons upon such person, firm or cor-
poration in courts of record. 

(Ch. 669, 1907.) 

Unlawful for carriers and utilities to employ municipal 
attorneys or judicial officers. SECTION 4552m. 1. It shall be 
unlawful for any district attorney or ass;stant district at-
torney, city attorney or assistant city attorney or any person 
holding a judicial office to be retained or employed by any 
common carrier operating within this state or for any public 
utility cornoration. 

Office forfeit. 2. If any district attorney or assistant dis-
trict attorney, city attorney or assistant city attorney or any 
person holding a judicial office shall violate any provisions of 
this act his office shall be deemed vacant. 

Certain exceptions. 3. The provisions of this act shall not 
apply to city attorneys or their assistants in cities of the fourth 
class nor to court commissioners, nor to county judges except 
such county judges as may also be judges of municipal courts. 

(Ch. 542, 1907.) 


